

APPEAL No. 14-56373

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

RON DAVIS, Warden,

Respondent-Appellant.

**AMICUS-CURIAE BRIEF OF
CORRECTIONAL LIEUTENANT MARSHALL THOMPSON, RETIRED
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, No. 09-CV-02158-CJC
THE HONORABLE CORMAC J. CARNEY**

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

STEVEN J. OLSON

CHRISTOPHER B. CRAIG

400 SOUTH HOPE STREET

LOS ANGELES, CA 90071

TELEPHONE: (213) 430-6000

FACSIMILE: (213) 430-6407

Pro Bono Attorneys for Amicus-Curiae
MARSHALL THOMPSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	2
IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
V. ARGUMENT	3
A. California’s System for Appellate Review of Death Sentences Violates the Eighth Amendment by Rendering Execution Arbitrary	3
1. An Inmate on Death Row at San Quentin is Almost Twice as Likely to Die from Suicide and Five Times as Likely to Die from Natural Causes as by Execution.	5
2. Executions During Lieutenant Thompson’s Tenure at CDCR Illustrate the Arbitrary Imposition of the Death Penalty.....	6
B. Implementation of the California Death Penalty Is Costly, Burdensome, and Does Not Increase Public Safety.....	8
1. The Operation of Death Row Costs Significantly More Than Housing Inmates Serving LWOP Sentences, but Confers No Additional Safety Benefits.	10
2. The Death Penalty Burdens the Operation of the Rest of the Already Overcrowded and Under-Resourced California Prison System.	15
C. California’s State Capital Appeals Process Compounds the Death Penalty’s Costs to San Quentin.	17
1. California’s state capital appeals process takes significantly longer than other state capital appeals processes in the Ninth Circuit.	17
2. The anomalous delays in California’s state capital appeals process alone cost San Quentin an additional \$336,000 to \$936,000 per death row inmate.	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 546 U.S. 1136 (2006).....	8
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	11
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	16
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	16
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	15
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Morales v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	20
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	20
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C01-1351 THE, 2005 WL 2932253 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005)	16
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	18
<i>Sims v. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th 1059 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
CAL. PENAL CODE § 1239	18
CAL. PENAL CODE § 1473	19
CAL. PENAL CODE § 3600	9
CAL. PENAL CODE § 3603	9
REGULATIONS	
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 15, § 3375	13
RULES	
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arthur L. Alarcón & Paula M. Mitchell, <i>Costs of Capital Punishment in California: Will Voters Choose Reform This November?</i> , 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 221 (2012).....	10, 11, 17, 21
Arthur L. Alarcón & Paula M. Mitchell, <i>Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature’s Multi-Billion-Dollar Debacle</i> , 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. S41 (2011).....	10
Arthur L. Alarcón, <i>Remedies for California’s Death Row Deadlock</i> , 80 S. Cal. L. Rev. 697 (2007)	18
Barry Latzer & James N.G. Cauthen, Nat’l Inst. of Just., <i>Justice Delayed? Time Consumption in Capital Appeals: A Multistate Study</i> (2007), available at http://www.cjlf.org/files/LatzerTechnicalReport.pdf	19
Bettina Boxall, <i>Killer Held on Death Row Since ’81 Is Executed</i> , L.A. TIMES, March 15, 2000, available at: http://articles.latimes.com/print/2000/mar/15/news/mn-9085	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Brown Cancels California’s \$365 Million ‘Cadillac’ Death Row</i> , Bloomberg News, Apr. 28, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2011-04-28/brown-cancels-356-million-cadillac-death-row-at-san-quentin-california	12
Cal. Comm’n on the Fair Admin. of Justice	18, 19, 20
Cal. Comm’n on the Fair Admin. of Justice, Final Report and Recommendations on the Administration of the Death Penalty in California 117 (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.ccfaj.org/documents/CCFAJFinalReport.pdf	9
Cal. Dept. of Fin., Chart C, General Fund Program Distribution, <i>available at</i> http://www.dof.ca.gov/budgeting/budget_faqs/information/documents/C_HART-C.pdf	12
Cal. Legislative Analyst’s Office, LAO Analysis of Proposition (July 18, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.lao.ca.gov/ballot/2012/34_11_2012.pdf	17
Cal. State Auditor, <i>California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation: Although Building a Condemned Inmate Complex at San Quentin May Cost More than Expected, the Costs of Other Alternatives for Housing Condemned Inmates Are Likely to Be Even Higher</i> (July 29, 2008), <i>available at</i> https://www.auditor.ca.gov/reports	12
Cal. State Auditor, <i>California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation: It Fails to Track and Use Data That Would Allow It to More Effectively Monitor and Manage Its Operations 1</i> (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.bsa.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2009-107.1.pdf	12
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Annual Escape Report, Calendar Year 2012, Table 2, Table 5, <i>available at</i> http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Reports_Research/Offender_Information_Services_Branch/Annual/BEH4/BEH4d2012.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Deterrence: States Without the Death Penalty Have Had Consistently Lower Murder Rates (2011)</i> , available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/deterrence-states-without-death-penalty-have-had-consistently-lower-murder-rates	14
Federal Bureau of Investigations, Uniform Crime Report, Crime in the United States, available at http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.2013/tables/4tabledatadecoverviewpdf/table_4_crime_in_the_united_states_by_region_geographic_division_and_state_2012-2013.xls	15
Gerald F. Uelman, <i>Death Penalty Appeals and Habeas Proceedings: The California Experience</i> , 93 Marq. L. Rev. 495 (2009)	18
Idaho Leg. Office of Performance Evaluations, <i>Financial Costs of the Death Penalty</i> (2014), available at http://www.legislature.idaho.gov/ope/publications/reports/r1402.pdf	19
Kurt Streeter, <i>Serene Inmate Never Wavered as His Execution Drew Near</i> , L.A. TIMES, March 28, 2001, available at: http://articles.latimes.com/print/2001/mar/28/news/mn-43657	6
Maria La Ganga, <i>Babbitt is Executed After Appeal Fails</i> , L.A. TIMES, May 4, 1999, available at: http://articles.latimes.com/print/1999/may/04/news/mn-33688	7
Maura Dolan, Brown orders consideration of single-drug execution method, L.A. Times, Apr. 27, 2012.....	20
Nev. Legis. Auditor, <i>Performance Audit: Fiscal Costs of the Death Penalty</i> (2014), available at http://tinyurl.com/pfwb47o	19
Raymond Bonner & Ford Fessenden, <i>Absence of Executions: A special report; States With No Death Penalty Share Lower Homicide Rates</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 22, 2000, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2000/09/22/us/absence-executions-special-report-states-with-no-death-penalty-share-lower.html	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Richard Marosi, <i>Convicted Killer Siripongs Put to Death</i> , L.A. TIMES, Feb. 9, 1999, <i>available at</i> : http://articles.latimes.com/print/1999/feb/09/news/mn-6386	7
Richard Paddock, <i>Keeping His Vow, Killer is Executed</i> , L.A. TIMES, Aug. 24, 1993, <i>available at</i> : http://articles.latimes.com/1993-08-24/news/mn-27489_1_san-quentin-s-gas-chamber	6
Scott Gold, <i>Death Row Inmate Was Calm, Alone to End</i> , L.A. TIMES, Jan. 30, 2002, <i>available at</i> : http://articles.latimes.com/print/2002/jan/30/local/me-execute30	7
Trisha McMahon & Tim Gage, <i>Replacing the Death Penalty Without Parole: The Impact of California Prison Costs</i> (2012).....	17, 21
